any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the rules made thereunder, and the Articles of Association of 
the Company, the consent of the Board be and is hereby accorded, subject to the approval of the 
shareholders,  to increase the authorised share capital of the Company from the existing ₹27,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty-Seven Crore only) divided into 20,00,000 (Twenty Lakh) equity shares of ₹100/- each 
and 7,00,000 (Seven Lakh) preference shares of ₹100/- each, to ₹110,00,00,000/- (Rupees One 
Hundred Ten Crore only) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) equity shares of ₹100/- each and 
10,00,000 (Ten Lakh) preference shares of ₹100/- each, by creation and addition of 80,00,000 (Eighty 
Lakh) equity shares of ₹100/- each and 3,00,000 (Three Lakh) preference shares of ₹100/- each,

[...]

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT subject to the approval of the shareholders of the Company, the consent 
of the Board be and is hereby accorded to amend Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company to reflect the revised authorised share capital as under: 

“Clause V 

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ₹110,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Ten Crore 
only) divided into: 
• 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) equity shares of ₹100/- each; and 
• 10,00,000 (Ten Lakh) redeemable / compulsorily convertible non-cumulative preference shares of 
₹100/- each, on such terms and conditions as may be decided by the Board of Directors.”

[...]

authorised equity shares of face value of ₹10/- each; 
(b) the authorised preference share capital of the Company shall remain unchanged and each preference 
share shall continue to have a face value of ₹100/-; and 
(c) the authorised share capital of the Company shall be ₹110,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Ten Crores 
only), divided into: 
• 10,00,00,000 (Ten Crore) equity shares of ₹10/- each; and 
• 10,00,000 (Ten Lakh) preference shares of ₹100/- each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT consequent upon the approval of the shareholders, Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company be altered to reflect the revised capital structure as approved